11/19/2018 505197157

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5243926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AIROBOTICS LTD	08/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK	
Street Address:	275 GROVE STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2-200	
City:	NEWTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02466	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
PCT Number:	IL2016050094	
PCT Number:	IL2016050534	
PCT Number:	IL2017050675	
PCT Number:	IL2017050673	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET WAMSLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Janet Wamsley/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2018

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 047601 FRAME: 0106

505197157

source=AIROBOTICS PATENT FILING#page2.tif
source=AIROBOTICS PATENT FILING#page3.tif
source=AIROBOTICS PATENT FILING#page4.tif
source=AIROBOTICS PATENT FILING#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 047601 FRAME: 0107

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Amendment") is made as of August 16, 2018, by and between **AIROBOTICS LTD**, a company organized under the laws of the State of Israel, with its principal place of business at 7 Simtat Hatavor Street, Petach Tikva, Israel ("Grantor") and **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 ("Bank") in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2016 (as amended, the "IP Agreement") in favor of Bank, pursuant to which Grantor pledged, granted and assigned a security interest in favor of Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral; and

WHEREAS, there have been certain changes in the Intellectual Property Collateral listed in Exhibit B of the IP Agreement and the Grantor desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such Intellectual Property Collateral in favor of Bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the IP Agreement.
- 2. <u>Amendment to Exhibit B.</u> Exhibit B to the IP Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto (in addition to all items already listed on said Exhibit B) the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>:

- a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the IP Agreement remain in full force and effect. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants therein contained.
- b. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.
- c. Grantor shall reimburse Bank for the legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with the preparation of this Amendment.

[signature page follows]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

"Grantor"		
AIROBOTICS LTD		
Ву:	Kucieldada ekad Airo otics LTD SIJLES .s.n	
Name:	Yishay Curelaru	
Title:	VP Finance	
"Bank"		
SILICON VALLEY BANK		
_		
Ву:		
Name:		
Title		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

"Grantor"			
AIROBOTICS LTD			
Ву:			
Name:			
Title:	744077		
"Bank"			
SILICON V	ALLEY BANK		
Ву:	Jag 12		
Name:\	Desix (Dosous		
Title: V	(P		

Schedule 1

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>	
LANDING AND CHARGING SYSTEM FOR DRONES	PCT/IL2016/050094	PCT filing date – 28-Jan-16 PCT filing date – 19-May-16	
CENTERING AND LANDING FOR HOVERING FLYING VEHICLES	PCT/IL2016/050534		
PAYLOAD EXCHANGE FACILITATING CONNECTOR	PCT/IL2017/050675	PCT filing date – 18-June-17	
POSITIONING AND LOCKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNMANNED VEHICLES	PCT/IL2017/050673	PCT filing date – 18-June-17	
LANDING AND CHARGING SYSTEM FOR DRONES	PTC/IL2016/050094	PCT filing date 4- August 17	

PATENT REEL: 047601 FRAME: 0111

RECORDED: 11/19/2018